3.36 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

01-34 35-122 123-260
Standalone Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

Annual Report 2022-23 181

Notes
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

iii. 	 Market risk (Continued)
	 For the purpose of financial statement reporting, the currency exposure are measured at the following year-end exchange rates.

(` in million)

INR
Year-end spot rate

31 March 2023 31 March 2022
EUR  89.44  84.22
GBP  101.65  99.46
USD  82.17  75.79
AUD  55.03  56.74
CNY  11.95  11.94
CAD  60.67  60.49
KES  0.62  0.66
NPR  0.62  0.61
AED  22.37  20.64
CHF  89.58  82.03

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening / (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against various foreign currencies at March 31 would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

(` in million)

Effect ` in Million
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
10% movement
31 March 2023
EUR  (8.6)  8.6
GBP  28.2  (28.2)
USD  (91.2)  91.2
AUD  17.6  (17.6)
CNY  (0.0)  0.0
CAD  0.9  (0.9)
KES  0.0  (0.0)
NPR  0.0  (0.0)
AED  (0.0)  0.0
CHF  (0.1)  0.1

(53.2)  53.2

(` in million)

Effect ` in Million
Profit or (loss) before tax

Strengthening Weakening
10% movement
31 March 2022
EUR  (0.4)  0.4
GBP  29.3  (29.3)
USD  (212.7)  212.7
AUD  57.6  (57.6)
CAD  1.0  (1.0)
KES  0.0  (0.0)
CHF  (0.1)  0.1

 (125.3)  125.3

3.36 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (Continued)

Annual Report 2022-23182

Alkem Laboratories Ltd.

Notes
to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of
changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments, borrowings and loans will
fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk